MCS MINIATURE CONTACTORS
SELECTION GUIDE
THE MINIATURE MODULAR CONTROL SYSTEM
SMALL IN DIMENSIONS - BIG IN PERFORMANCE
2
THE NEW MINIATURE CONTACTOR FROM ROCKWELL AUTOMATION:
• Switching and protection of
DOL or reversing motors up to

UL 508
CSA 22.2. No. 14
NF F 62-000
Rated
Operational
Current Ie [A]
Ratings for switching AC motors - AC-2, AC-3, AC-4 Auxiliary Contacts
Pkg.
Qty.�
3Ø kW (50 Hz) Hp (60 Hz)
40 °C
230V 400/415V 500V 690V
1Ø 3Ø
AC-1 115V 230V 200V 230V 460V 575V N.O. N.C. Cat. No.
20 1.5 2.2 2.2 2.2 1/2 1 1-1/2 1-1/2 3 3
1 0 1 100-K05⊗10
0 1 1 100-K05⊗01
20 3 4 4 4 1/2 1-1/2 2 2 5 5
1 0 1 100-K09⊗10
0 1 1 100-K09⊗01
20 3 5.5 5.5 5.5 3/4 2 3 3 7-1/2 7-1/2
1 0 1 100-K12⊗10
0 1 1 100-K12⊗01
� May be ordered in package quantities of 20. Add letter M to the end of the cat. no. Example: 100-K09ZJ10M.
⊗ The Cat. No. as listed is incomplete. Select a Coil Voltage Code from the table on page 9 to complete the Cat. No.
Example: 24V DC: Cat. No. 100-K05⊗⊗10 becomes Cat. No. 100-K05ZJ10.

Current Ie [A]
Ratings for switching AC motors - AC-2, AC-3, AC-4
Auxiliary Contacts
per Contactor�
3Ø kW (50 Hz) Hp (60 Hz)
40 °C
230V 400/415V 500V 690V
1Ø 3Ø
AC-1 115V 230V 200V 230V 460V 575V N.O. N.C. Cat. No.
20 1.5 2.2 2.2 2.2 — — 1-1/2 1-1/2 3 3 0 1 104-K05⊗02
20 3 4 4 4 — — 2 2 5 5 0 1 104-K09⊗02
20 3 5.5 5.5 5.5 — — 3 3 7-1/2 7-1/2 0 1 104-K12⊗02
� Used for electrical interlocking
⊗ The Cat. No. as listed is incomplete. Select a standard Coil Voltage Code from the table below to complete the Cat. No.
Example: 230V, 50/60 Hz: Cat. No. 104-K05⊗⊗02 becomes Cat. No. 104-K05KF02.
Bulletin 104-K reversing contactors are factory assembled and include contactors, mechanical interlock (Cat. No. 100-KMCH) and wiring kit (Cat. No. 100-
KPR) for power and control circuit (electrical interlock).
Bulletin 100-K, 700-K, 193-K, 140M, 140F
IEC Miniature Contactors
10 Visit our website: www.ab.com/catalogs Rockwell Automation
Accessories
Auxiliary Contact Blocks
Control Modules
Description
Connection
Diagrams For Use With
Pkg.
Qty. �N.O. N.C. Cat. No.
Front-mounted auxiliary contacts
Auxiliary Contact Blocks
2- and 4-pole versions
Choice of contact configurations
Snap on, no tools required
Electronic-compatible bifurcated contacts for signals down
to 15V/2 mA
Mirror Contact performance per IEC 60947-4-1
21 31
3222
0 2 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC02
23 31
24 32
1 1 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC11
23 33
24 34
2 0 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC20
41 51
5242
21 31
3222
0 4 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC04
23 31 41
4224 32
51
52
1 3 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC13
43 53 31
44 54 32
23
24
3 1 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC31
23 53 31 41
4224 54 32
2 2 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC22
23 33 43 53
5424 34 44
4 0 100-
K05…K12⊗10 1 100-KFC40
51 61
6252
0 2 100/104-K,
700-K 1 100-KFA02E

Optional auxiliary contact blocks and suppressor modules mount
onto the interlock
100-K, 700-K
(AC & DC
Control)
1 100-KMCH
Surge Suppressor
Plug-in Type
Limits surge voltage on coil
drop-off
R-C Suppressor
24…48V AC
100/104-K,
700-K
1 � 100-KFSC50
110…280V AC 1 � 100-KFSC280
380…480V AC 1 � 100-KFSC480
MOV Suppressor
12…55V AC,
12…77V DC
100/104-K,
700-K
1 � 100-KFSV55
56…136V AC,
78…180V DC 1 � 100-KFSV136
137…277V AC,
181…250V DC 1 � 100-KFSV277
Diode
Suppressor 12…250V DC 100/104-K,
700-K 1 � 100-KFSD250
� May be ordered in package quantities of 10. Add letter M to the end of the cat. no. Example: 100-KFSC50M.
Bulletin 100-K, 700-K, 193-K, 140M, 140F
IEC Miniature Contactors
11Visit our website: www.ab.com/catalogsRockwell Automation
Connecting Components
Accessories
Timers
Marking Systems
Description
Pkg.
Qty. Cat. No.
Label Sheet
10 sheets with 105 self-adhesive paper labels each, 6 x 17 mm 10 100-FMS
Snap-In Hinged Marker Card 5 1492-MH6X12
Description
Connection
Diagrams For Use With
Pkg.
Qty. Cat. No.
Solid-State Timing Element
110…250V AC or DC
On-Delay,
0.1…3 s
S1
N
K1
1
2
O / I
~
100/104-K, 700-K 10
100-KT3S
On-Delay,
1…30 s 100-KT30S
Star-Delta Timer
After the set time
has elapsed, the
K3 contactor (Y) is
de-energized and
then after a time
of 90 ± 30 ms the
K2 Contactor
(Delta) is
energized.
110…120V 50/60
Hz
100/104-K, 700-K 10
100-KTSDA1
220…250V 50/60
Hz
100-KTSDA2
48V AC 50/60 Hz 100-KTSDA3
35 mm DIN Rail Mounting Adapter
For easy mounting of timer modules on standard DIN Rail 100-KT 10 100-KTM
Description For Use With
Pkg.
Qty. Cat. No.
ECO Connecting Module
For DOL and reversing starters
Provides electrical and mechanical link
Connects:
140M-C circuit breakers with 100-K
contactors
140M-C to 100-K 1 � 140M-C-PEK12
Power Wiring Kit
For Reversing and Star/Delta
combinations. Star-point bridge not
included.
100-K 1 100-KPR
Feeder Terminal for Compact Bus
Bars Supply of compact bus bars 100-K 1 100-KWT
Three-Phase Compact Bus Bars
For 100-K, 5…12 A contactors
45 mm spacing (3 connections)� 100-K 1 100-KW453
For 100-K, 5…12 A contactors
45 mm spacing (4 connections)� 100-K 1 100-KW454
� May be ordered in package quantities of 10. Add letter M to the end of the cat. no. Example: 140M-C-PEK12M.
�Combinations possible. Example: For 6 contactor connections use one cat. no. 100-KW453 and one cat. no. 100-KW454.
Bulletin 700-K
IEC Miniature Control Relays

700-K 1 100-KFA13E
53 83 61 71
7254 84 62
2 2 100/104-K,
700-K 1 100-KFA22Z
73 83 61
74 84 62
53
54
3 1 100/104-K,
700-K 1 100-KFA31Z
53 63 73 83
8454 64 74
4 0 100/104-K,
700-K 1 100-KFA40E
� May be ordered in package quantities of 10. Add letter M to the end of the cat. no. Example: 100-KFA02EM.
Description
Connection
Diagrams For Use With
Pkg.

� Overload protection Trip Class 10A
� Auxiliary switch (1 N.O. and 1 N.C.)
� Phase loss sensitivity
� Manual/Auto reset button
� Test release
� Stop button
� Trip indicator
CE marked
cULus listed (File No. E33916,
Guide No. NKCR)
Mounts to Contactor Setting Range [A] ��
Max. Current Rating Backup gG Fuse [A]
IEC Coordination Type
Cat. No.Type 1 Type 2
100-K05…100-K12
0.10…0.16 35 — 193-KA16
0.16…0.25 35 — 193-KA25
0.25…0.40 35 2 193-KA40
0.35…0.50 35 2 193-KA50
0.45…0.63 35 2 193-KA63
0.55…0.80 35 4 193-KA80
0.75…1.0 35 4 193-KB10
0.9…1.3 35 6 193-KB13
1.1…1.6 35 6 193-KB16
1.4…2.0 35 10 193-KB20
1.8…2.5 35 20 193-KB25
2.3…3.2 35 20 193-KB32
2.9…4.0 35 20 193-KB40
3.5…4.8 35 20 193-KB48
4.5…6.3 35 20 193-KB63
100-K09…100-K12
5.5…7.5 35 20 193-KB75
7.2…10.0 35 20 193-KC10
100-K12 9.0…12.5 35 20 193-KC12
� To select the setting range for use in Y-Δ Starters, multiply the rated operating current of the motor by a factor of 0.58.
� For motors with Service Factor of 1.15 or greater, use motor nameplate full load current. For motors with service factor of 1.0, use 90% of the motor
nameplate full load current.

Current (Ie)
Motor
Current
Adjustment
Range
Magnetic
Trip
Current
[A]
Ultimate
Interrupting
Current [kA]
(Icu) Max. kW, 3-Phase 3-phase Hp Ratings [Hp]�
Cat. No.[A] [A] 400V 480V 230V 400/415V 500V 690V 200V 230V 460V 575V
C-Frame
0.16 A 0.10…0.16 2.1 100 65 — 0.02 — — — — — — 140M-C2E-A16
0.25 A 0.16…0.25 3.3 100 65 — 0.06 — — — — — — 140M-C2E-A25
0.40 A 0.25…0.40 5.2 100 65 — 0.09 — — — — — — 140M-C2E-A40
0.63 A 0.40…0.63 8.2 100 65 0.06...0.09 0.12...0.18 0.18 0.25 — — — — 140M-C2E-A63
1.0 A 0.63…1.0 13 100 65 0.12 0.25 0.25...0.37 0.37...0.55 — — — 0.5 140M-C2E-B10
1.6 A 1.0…1.6 21 100 65 0.18...0.25 0.37...0.55 0.55...0.75 0.75...1.1 — — 0.5...0.75 0.75 140M-C2E-B16
2.5 A 1.6…2.5 33 100 65 0.37 0.75 1.1 1.8 0.5 0.5 0.75...1 1...1.5 140M-C2E-B25
4.0 A 2.5…4.0 52 100 65 0.55...0.75 1.1...1.5 1.5...2.2 2.2...3.0 0.75 0.75 1.5...2 2...3 140M-C2E-B40
6.3 A 4.0…6.3 82 100 65 1.1...1.5 2.2 2.5...3.0 4.0 1 1...1.5 3 5 140M-C2E-B63
10 A 6.3…10 130 100 65 2.2 3.0...4.0 4.0...6.3 5.5...7.5 1.5...2 2...3 5 7.5 140M-C2E-C10
16 A 10…16 208 50 30 3.0...4.0 5.5...7.5 7.5...10 11...13 3 — 7.5...10 10 140M-C2E-C16
20 A 14.5…20 260 15 30 4.0...5.5 7.5...10 11 15...17 5 5 — 15 140M-C2E-C20
25 A 18…25 325 15 25 — 11 15 18.5...22 — 7.5 15 20 140M-C2E-C25
� Horsepower/kW ratings shown in the table above are for reference. The final selection of the MPCB depends on the actual motor full load current and
service factor.
IEC/EN 60947-1,-2,-4-1,-5-1
UL 508

− Additional short-circuit trip identification
� High current limiting
� High switching capacity
Bulletin 140M Motor Protection Circuit Breakers provide short-
circuit and overload protection for individual motor loads. Field-
installed accessories make installation and wiring easy.
Bulletin 140M, 140F
IEC Circuit Breakers
17Visit our website: www.ab.com/catalogsRockwell Automation
Motor Circuit Protectors
Accessories
Bulletin 140F Fuse Holders
Description
Approvals
Cat. No.IEC CE Mark UL CSA
Fuse Holder, CC - 30 A Yes Yes Yes Yes 140F-D3C-C30
Fuse Holder with Blown Fuse Indication, CC - 30 A Yes Yes Yes Yes 140F-D3C-C30L
Fuse Holder, Midget - 30 A Yes Yes Yes Yes 140F-D3M-C30
Fuse Holder with Blown Fuse Indication, Midget - 30 A Yes Yes Yes Yes 140F-D3M-C30L
Fuse Holder, gG - 32 A Yes Yes No No 140F-D3F-C30
Fuse Holder with Blown Fuse Indication, gG - 32 A Yes Yes No No 140F-D3F-C30L
Auxiliary Contact for Fuse Holder  (1 N.O. Late Make + 1 N.C. Early Break) Yes Yes Yes Yes 140F-C-AFA11
� Short-circuit protection — standard magnetic trip (fixed at 13 x Ie)

� Late make N.O. contact provides positive indication that power circuit is open
� Separate overload relay required for motor protection
Rated
Operational
Current [A]
(Ie)
Magnetic
Trip
Current
[A]
Ultimate
Interrupting
Current [kA], (Icm) 3-phase kW Ratings 3-phase Hp Ratings [Hp]�
Cat. No.400V 480V 230V 400/415V 500V 690V 200V 230V 460V 575V
C-Frame
0.16 A 2.1 100 65 — 0.02 — — — — — — 140M-C2N-A16
0.25 A 3.3 100 65 — 0.06 — — — — — — 140M-C2N-A25
0.40 A 5.2 100 65 — 0.09 — — — — — — 140M-C2N-A40
0.63 A 8.2 100 65 0.06...0.09 0.12...0.18 0.18 0.25 — — — — 140M-C2N-A63
1.0 A 13 100 65 0.12 0.25 0.25...0.37 0.37...0.55 — — — 0.5 140M-C2N-B10
1.6 A 21 100 65 0.18...0.25 0.37...0.55 0.55...0.75 0.75...1.1 — — 0.5...0.7
5 0.75 140M-C2N-B16
2.5 A 33 100 65 0.37 0.75 1.1 1.8 0.5 0.5 0.75-1 1...1.5 140M-C2N-B25
D-Frame
2.5 A 33 100 65 0.37 0.75 1.1 1.8 0.5 0.5 0.75...1 1...1.5 140M-D8N-B25
4.0 A 52 100 65 0.55...0.75 1.1...1.5 1.5...2.2 2.2...3.0 0.75 0.75 1.5...2 2...3 140M-D8N-B40
6.3 A 82 100 65 1.1...1.5 2.2 2.5...3.0 4.0 1 1...1.5 3 5 140M-D8N-B63
10 A 130 100 65 2.2 3.0...4.0 4.0...6.3 5.5...7.5 1.5...2 2...3 5 7.5 140M-D8N-C10
16 A 208 100 65 3.0...4.0 5.5...7.5 7.5...10 11...13 3 — 7.5...10 10 140M-D8N-C16
25 A 325 50 65 — 11 15 18.5...22 5 5...7.5 15 15...20 140M-D8N-C25
� Horsepower/kW ratings shown in the table above are for reference. The final selection of the manual starter depends on the actual motor full load
current and service factor.
� For Heavy Duty (exceeding Trip Class 10) starting applications, please consult your local sales office.
Bulletin 140M

at 70°C 15% current reduction against 60°C
values
Climatic Withstand IEC 68-2/EN 60068
Max. Altitude of Installation
Site [m] 2000 NN
Protection Class IP2X
Single contactor cover —
Contactor with frame terminal
block —
Auxiliary contact IP2X
Resistance to Shock IEC 68-2/EN 60068
Resistance to Vibration IEC 68-2/EN 60068
Mechanically Linked Contacts
IEC 60947-5-1, Annex L 100-K (on main unit)
Mirror Contacts
IEC 60947-4 Annex F 100-K and 100-KF
Standards IEC/EN 60947-1, -4-1, -5-1, -5-4,
UL 508, CSA 22.2. No. 14
Approvals CE, cULus
Auxiliary Contacts and Auxiliary Contact Blocks